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Amanda Hill, (SBN 231055)

LAW OFFICES OF AMANDA HIL

468 North Camden Drive, Suite 245
Beverly Hills, California 80210
Telephone: (310) 860-7445
Facumile: (310) 694-8089

Attorney for Plaintiff, Jennifer Lee
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SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
JENNIFER LEE, an individual, Case No.:
BC419444
Plaintiff, COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES FOR:
ve. | (1) UNPAID WAGES |
(2) UNPAID OVERTIME WAGES
THIRD COAST PRODUCTIONS, INC., a (3) UNPAID REIMBURSEMENTS
California Corporation; FOUR BOYS (4) UNPAID WAITING PENALTY
PRODUCTIONS, LLC, a Californi (5) FAILURE TO FURNISH WAGE AND
HEATON, an individual, DAVID HUNT, (6) WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
an individual, and DOES 1 through 50, VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY ~
inclusive, - . DEMAND FOR WAGES

Defendants,

WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY —
MEDICAL CONDITION
WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN
VIOLATION OF PURLIC POLICY -
PARETNAL STATUS
(9) RETALIATION

(10) CONVERSION

(11) NEGLIGENCE PER SE
(12) UNFAIR BUS]NES
COMPETITION
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Plaintiff JENNIFER LEE (her¢inafter “PlainGff”) hereby alleges as follows:

NA. OF THE ACTIO
1. The rich and famous

not above the law, and they are not granted any special
immunities. Just like any other employer, the rich and famous must not reteliate against
employees. If the rich and famous wish to ¢mploy individuals to cater to their every need, they
must also refrain from violating California’s wage and hour laws.
2. Unfortunately, as set herein, that is what happened in this matter. Plaintiff
al assistant for PATRICIA HEATON (television actress)

d of FPATRICIA HEATON). Plaintiff was fired soon

paid wages, discussed her medical issues, and her as a

hereinafter “DEFENDANTS™),

3. At all times herein relevant, Plaintiff was and now is an individual residing in

the County of Los Angeles, State of Califomia.
4, Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that Defendant
TH[RD COAST PRODUCTIONS INC (heremaftar “‘TH]RD COAST PRDDUCTIONS”) is,
b

and at ail umas herein relevant was, a Cahfunua cmporanon domg busmess in the County of

Los Angeles, State of California.

5. Plaintiff is informed dnd believes and based thereon alleges, that Defendant

FOUR BOYS PRODUC’I'IDNS LL : (hereinafter “FOUR BOYS PRODUCTIONS™), is, and

at all times herem mlﬁvanx was, a C -'fnrma hmxted lmhhty mmpany doing business in the

2.

GOMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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County of Los Angeles, State of California.

é. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thergon alleges, that at all times

herein relevant Defendant PATRICIA| HEATON was and now is an individual residing in the

County of Los Angeles, State of Califd

7. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thercon alleges, that at all times
herein relevant Defendant DAVID HUUNT was and now is an individual residing in the County
of Los Angeles, State of California.

8. Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all times
herein relevant THIRD COAST { PRODUCTIONS, FOUR BOYS PRODUCTIONS,
PATRICIA HEATON, and DAVID HUNT maintain their offices and transact business in the
County of Los Angeles, California.

9. The tme names and capacmes of Dafendants sued hetein as POES 1 through
50, mcluswe are currently unknuwn to Plamtlﬁ', who thnrefore sues smd Defendﬂnts by such
fictitious names. Plamtlﬂ‘ is mfonneqi and helieves, and based thcreon alleges, that each of the
Defendants designated herein as a DOE is legally responsiblg in some manner for the events
and happenings referred to hémin, and caused injury and damage: pmximately thereby to

Plaiutiff #5 boroln alleged. Plaintff will seck leave of Cort 1o amcnd fhis complaint to

provide the true names and capacitie of these Defendants once their true names and capacities

have been ascertained,

10. Plaumff is mformed d believes, and based thereon alleges, that at all times
mentioned in tlus complaint, each Yefendant and DDES 1 through 50 were ﬂ:m manager,
officer, dlreem: sharehnldcr oWneT, agent sewa.nt,, cmplnyec, CO-VBIID.IIEI' and/or co-

conspirator of eanh of the remammg refendan'ts ami were at all tlmes lmne:m mentmned acting

'3
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within the course, scope, purpose, consent, knowledge, mﬁﬁcaﬁon, anci authorization of such
agency, service, emptoyment, joint vc‘ ture, andfor conspiracy, and all acts alleged to have been
committed by any one of them was committed on behalf of every other defendant.

11.  Whenever in this Complaint reference is made to any act of Defendants, such
allegations shall be deemed to mean all named Defendants and DOES 1 through 50, or their
officers, agents, managers, representatives, employees, heirs, assignees, customers, and te‘nants,
did or authorized such acts while actively engaged in the operation, management, direction or

control of the affairs of Defendants iand while acting within the course and scope of their

dutjes.

12.  Plaintiff is informed and believes, and based thercon alleges, that THIRD

e l""'"{“ T mlervies - I."‘l‘fi\.l.l

COAST PRDDUCTIONS and F(;)j BOYS PRODUCTIONS are, and at all urnes herem

relf:vant were, the produchon companjes for PATRICIA HEATON and DAVID HUNT

13. Plaintiff is informed and believes, aud based thmon allegas, that at all times
mentioned in thls complmnt TI-I]IRD COAST PRDDUC’I'IONS and FOUR BOYS

PRODUCTIDNS wexe mterrelated, had common management, had centrahzed control of labor

........ L} O S ST IO TR DL S L R T

fmdfor ﬁnnnmal com:ml over thf: entities.

AN ONE ¢ AUSE OF ACTION

14,  From on or about Augusl; 2007 to Mamh 20{)9 Plaintiff was f:mployed as a
personal assistant for PA’I"RIC[A I—IE ATON. Plamhff also perfurme.d personal assistant work

for PATRICIA HEA.TDN‘B husband DAVID HUNT When PA'I'RICIA HEATON firat htred

A .t l S el o

P]amm'f to bhe har persona] assmtant, they agreed thﬂt Plamtlff would work ﬁﬁeen (15) to

.\

twenty (20) hours per week and lentlff‘ would perform most of her work ftom hume.
i

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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replace Amma Kim. As a result, Plai

iff*s hours increased to perform the extra work that Anna

Kim had performed. However, Plaint ‘ 1t was not paid for the additional work she performed in
excess of the fifieen (15) to twenty (2 “ ) honrs per week.

23, At the end of Jam 2009, Plaintiff had a conversation with PATRICIA
HEATON and DAVID HUNT regarl ing Plaintiff"s unpaid wages. During that conversation,

Plaintiff requested payment of her unpaid wages, including wnpaid overtime. Also, during that

conversation PATRICIA HEATON and DAVID HUNT discussed that PlaintitPs small child
interferod with their sehedule and wag becoming a problem.

24, Following that convergation in which unpaid wages were tequested, PATRICIA
HEATON acted differently towards; Plaintiff and stopped her normal communications with
Plaintiff. 'JHomvér. ‘Plaintiff continux:d to perform her work %or DEFENDANTS.

25.  Since Ianuar_v 2009, Pl mnﬁf'fha”s demanded her unpaid wages including, but not

limited to, re,gular pay, uvemme

occasions. Spemﬁcally, on or a.bo March g, 2009 Plaintiff discussed with PATRICIA

HEATON her unpmd wages and mcdlcal condmnn and a poss:ble need for med:ca!

accommodation. PATRICIA HEATJ N abrupﬂy ended the conversahon

26, Followmg ﬂlﬂ conveisation on or abuut March 9 2009 Plaintiff’ continued

|l\|

workmg fﬁr DEFENDANTS but \P TRICIA I-IEATON dxd nut retum Plaintiffs telephcme

calls.

27.  Then, on or about March 18, 2009 PATRICIA HEATON called Plamt:lﬁ' and

terminated her empluyment In j i telephone conversatlon, PATRICIA I-[EATDN stated,

n) Lwal .-A i li-I]Hh q randd ... i ||

among o‘ther “things, that things mi t ‘have bﬂe‘n diﬁ‘erent 1f P‘imntlff d.ld not have a young

P ottt l; R DR R AR R P L

child.

-6-

3 y, ‘medical s’upend ‘and ‘reimbursements on multiple

.. . COMPLAINT FORDAMAGES |
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32, From July 12, 2008, through Tuly 18, 2008, Plaintiff worked pesforming ber

regular duties, but DEFENDANT did not pay Plaintiff wages including, but not limited o,

regular pay, overtime pay, medical stipend, and reimbursements totalling at least $809.38, but
the exact amount will be determined upon proof at trial.
33.  Additonally, DEF ANTS did not pay the full amount of wages owed to
Plaintiff for unpaid wages and st from June 2008 to March 2009, totaling at least
$3,232.66, but the exact amount will be determined upon proof at trial,

34.  In addition to the other unpaid wages and reimbursemnents, DEFENDANTS did

not pay the full amount of wages 10 Plaintiff in Plaintiff*s paycheck dated March 20,

2009, totaling at l;:_ast $72.44, but the exact amount will be‘d:_temﬁned upon proof at trial.

35. lentlff has also works addmonal hours t‘or which she waanotpmd, at Ieast 86
. R L RS R T freogro Oy

hours, totalling at least $3, 311 but the exact amuunt wxll be datm-mmed upon proof at trial.

36.  The total amount o to Plaintiff for unpmd work and supcnd is at least

$7,425 48 but the. exax:t amount wﬂl be detennmed upon proof at tnal

"".‘r ll“ ‘lg:l T

$ e N

i _
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(UNPAID OVERTIME WA

ES — FAILURE TO PAY OVERTIME WAGES

UNDER CALIFORNIA \E;AGE ORDERS AND THE LABOR CODE)

(Against All Defend
39.  Plaintiff, as a separate

incorporates herein by reference, as

ts and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive)
and distinct causc of action, complains and realleges and

though fully set forth herein, each of the allegations in

paragraphs } though 38 of this Complaint.

40.  This action is bro
employee receiving less than the .le‘
entitled to recover i a civil action,
compensation, including interest the

action is5 also brought under Labor

Wage Orders, whmh tequires emplo' :

TNDET CAT IO
regular huurly rate for the first ei

workweek. In addltmn, any work m
shall be compensated at thc rate of n
41. Durmg the course of

. ‘Ju_“‘ 0_;(_) ‘J'w. L'
to and sepamte from DEFENDAN

hourly wage for those hours wDrl;:ed

also failed to compensaie at an ove

t under Labor Code § 1194, which provides that any

al overtime compensation applicable to the employee is

jthe vopaid balance of the full amount of this overtire

n, reasonable atiorney’s fees, and costs of suit_ Thig

Code §§ 510, 515 and Industrial Welfare Commission

ers to pay emplnyees one-and-one—half (1 ‘/n) times their
LOTORTERS N TRY

t hours worke.d on the sevenﬂl day of work in any one
excess of mght hours on any sevenﬂl day of a workweck

less than twice the regular rate of pay of an employee

"lmntiﬁ’s employment w1th DEFENDANTS in addition

Alll

> failure to compensate Plamhff for her straight time
alleged m the Fust Canse of Ac:tmn, abuve, Diefendant

& rate for hours worked on the se'venth consecutive day

of work as reqmmd under the afowm?nhmed labor regutations,

Wbl ::\E;LE-:LEV'

oo T

Tu i ine g sy b
R LA+ S A L A

Hiiviw .

1 ..
coabiy

A - ErE e PRI S
Ly, R Y LA LT ST A T

9.

PLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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42,  As a proximate result

201, 202, 204, 510, 515, 558, 1194

without a day off without paying th

E_"_

f RYELH

: ltﬂfnl .s

of Defendant’s violations of California Labor Code §§

and 1198 uplawful acts in requiring Plaintiff to work

overtime rate, Plaintiff has sustained and will sustain

damages in the amount of 1% or double time her regular hourly rate in amounts according to

proof at the time of trial for all ow
attorngys® fees and costs of suit.

43,  Plaiptff has also in

expenses in an amount according to

Code §§ 558 and 1194, Plaintiff

ime hours worked together with interest thereon and

and continued to incur attorneys’ fees and legal
of at the time of trial. Therefore, pursuant to Labor

sustained and will sustain damages and is enfitled fo

recover damages for the non.payment of wapges for all hours worked, penalties, ifiterest,

attorneys’ fees, and costs of suit.

T TN T I 0
T L L A T P SR VU

LRI

(UNPAID RE[MBURESEME

IS — VIDLATiOi\I DF LABDR CODE §§ zsm)

(Agamst All Defendants and DOES 1 thmugh 50 mclush'@)

44, Plamnff asm separaie

mmrporates herein by reference ‘a8

am! rost s

and dlstuwt cause nf ac:tmn, complams and tealleges and

though fully set ‘forth herein, each of the allegations in

pamg;mphs 1 though 43 of this Complaint.

45. Labur Code: § 2802

empluyment related expenses. mcl

prowdes that an“erhpl'(iyee must be féfmbursed for

ing for all necessary expendltures or losses mcurred in

direct consequenue of the discha.rge ‘fhls or her duties.

Lk .Lb»...b, far

h 46. Moreover, at al.l re.le.

bt Lk

aal vz b dlels

t times herem, ] term of le:['ltlff’s employment was that

! [ S ]
she was to be reimbursed for all employment expenses.

i

(Arinst AN B0 CQ

ai, U aedan
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47.  Plaintiff incurred in an amount to be proven at the time of trial but at least

$209.54 in employment-related expenses incurred in direct consequences of the discharge of
her duties during her employment that was not reimbursed.

48.  Additionally, Plaintif’s final paycheck did not include the aforementioned
r¢imbursements.

49, DEFENDANTS’ conduct violates California Labor Code § 2802.

50.  Plaintiff is owed and entitled to reimbursements for employment-related
expenses, including for all necessary expenditures or losses incurred in dirgct consequence of

the discharge of Plaintiff’s duties, in jan amount to be proven at the time of trial, and interest

thereon at the legal ratﬁ

51. Addmonally, pursuant to Labor Code § 2802, P]amtlff is entitled to recover all

t V
| n e

Gl Y an o e
reasonable costs, mcludmg hut not

'ted tn axtomeye fees and costs ef eult herein mcurred

by the employee enforenm the nghts ted by § 2802

'TH CAUSE OF ACTION
L S I S A A TR .
LTY - VIOLATION OF LABOR CODE § 203)

ts and DGES 1 thmugh 50, inclusiva)
- S sl cele L
52. Plamhff as 2 separa and dlStht ceuse uf ar.tmn eomplems and realleges and
incorporates herem by reference, ‘ though fully set forth herem, each of the allegations in
paragraphslthnughSl eftthem‘Iamt. A :
e eF P i
53. Labor Code § 201

:-:}1 sums 3o he erguieear e g

qmres an employer who discharges an employee to pay

mmpensatmn due and cmdng to said employee immediately upon dleeharge Labor Code §

203, which at aﬂ umee relevant provldes that 1f m employer wﬂlﬁﬂly fails to pay

Y
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58.  From June 2008 throush March 2009, DEFENDANTS have knowingly and

intentionally failed to futnish Plaintiff with timely itemized wage and hour statements

accurately showing total hours worked during each pay period by Plaintiff and the
cotresponding number of hours worked at each hourly rate by Plaintiff, as required by Labor
Code § 226.

59, DEFENDANTS thus tequired Plaintiff to work for longer hours than those
fixed, or under conditions pmlﬁbitqd, by order of the Industrial Welfare Commission, in

violation of those orders.

60.  Plaintiff suffered injury as & result of DEFENDANTS’ kuowing and intentional
faiture to provide her with the wage and hour statements as requued by law,
61. lentlff is owed $50 00 for the uuual pay penod in which DEFENDANT S

failed to pmrwde 1 sta:tement shomn total hours worked and $100 00 fur each subsequent pay

‘ v Wadled to dumish 18 ”‘Ul il iy l;f“':.‘.!.,\.ji

period, upto atotal nf $4 000 00 _
b min whrhod i o v

62, In conumﬂmg the fo gomg ar.ts, DEFE*JDM*ITS were gmlty of oppression,

\ ;1 i \, L '!i-} ‘.....:-“.....‘\ L ‘\.‘;'\,':!‘:.\
pumshngEFENDANTS

R O P09

l'h il

(Agamt All Deré.n jants and DOES 1 through 50, mclusive)

£ oI L G L ashan e e dnitind puy perid b
63, Plamt:ﬁ‘ asa SEpaI‘a and distinct cause of actmn r:.omplams and realleges and
o herer oo s e Dok e e hae B o

T LR R P

mcorpm‘ates harém by reference, T though fully set furth herein, each of fhc alleganons in

13-
MPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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linble for waiting time penalties in the fomm of continued compensation of such employee for

not more than thirty (30) days.

54.  More than thirty (30) |days have passed since Plaintiff was discharged on or

about March 2009, from her emplo t with DEFENDANTS: however, Plaintiff has not
received her eamed and unpaid wages, including but not limited to, reguler pay, overtime,

medical stipend, and reimbursements.

35.  Instead, DEFENDANTS and their agents, business managers, and/or attorneys

have stated that they would only pay Plaintiff a small portion of her unpaid wages if she would

agree to sign & severance agreement in exchange for any payment of wages. It is a violation of

the California Labor Code '§ 206.5 th require an e:mploy;v;‘;,,jdto sign a severance agreement in

exchange for Wxiges owad
56. DEFENDANTS and dach of them, wﬂlfully fuiled and refused and contimue to

wmfully faﬂ and reﬁxse, to tunely p compensauon and wages to Plamtlﬂ‘ whose employment

_t-u: .‘.l‘.l, \_;E Do) B S 1.

O L E IR TUR I 2F 7‘?"4T)."‘.‘.‘\:.. ey

attorneys’ fees ﬂnd custs, pursunnt to Labor Codc‘h§ 203
CAUS
SN B FT0 R 3 N
AILURE TQ SH WAGE AND H()UR STATEMENTS)

e ary bt ey BRSO a o] s tion Al R

(Against All Defendants and DOES1 thruugh 50, incluswe)
v ot ek L o hees o Mmool

57. Plamtlﬁ‘ as a separate and distinet cause of actmn, cnmplams aud realleges and

mcorporates herem by reference, as though fully set forth herem, each of the allegations in

"amt.
! thiend, williul v iulu! Gad i

-121-
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. T T I R
paragraphs 1 though 62 of this Complaint.

64, It is the law and publi¢ policy of the State of California that no employer may

terminate an employee in order to

oitd paying wages due, In Gould v. Maryland Sound
1137, 1148, the California Court of Appeal held that it

Industries. Inc. (1995) 31 Cal.App. 4

is a violation of fundamental public policy for an employer to terminate an employee in order

to avoid paying wages. California also allows and encourages employees to demand unpaid
wages, while prohibiting employers from retaliating against employees who exercise their
tights by demanding peyment of wages. |
65, DEFENDANTS, a.nd of them, were mot_ivatcd to terminate Plaintiffs
employment on grounds that violste California public policies and Iaws as set forth in Labor
' .

Code and the common law,! as refete £d ‘above.

65, The gt ofermnataglant il the publc polcy gonsined n the above

statutes and law and constitutes wrongful tenmnatlon.

67, As a proximate result of the wrongﬁll conduct, of DEFENDANTS, and cach of

them, Plaintiff has ;ﬁgt nd ¢ onlmues to sustam substannal losses in ﬂﬂrmngs and other

[ SL P

employment heaefitp n 2p AMONRAGROr 06 10 RPE 3t fime of il

[ JTR VTR J ‘ik\

68.  As a proximate ‘rcg“l__llt Qf the wl'ongf\g mnduct of DﬁFENDANTS and each of
them, Plaintiff has suffemd hun:ul ancm, embarrassment, emotmnal dlslxess, worry, fear,

anxiety, and mental pain and anguwh all to her damage in an amount according to proof at the

Lial

i Ofmal on A Trounid Heiol 1;»5L";3’.'-" "nin public poiieies ad L

6. In d‘"IPE- ;ﬂ%e. a6ts hergl

TR

?%ed DEFENDANTS, and each of them, acted with

oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff. Therefore,
Plaintiff is entitled to punitive damages according to proof at

AT prov im0 O wredd o et of GTTT

COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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the time of trial. |
SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(WRONGFUL TERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY —
MEDICAL CONDITION)
(Against All Defendants and DOES } through 50, inclusive)
70,  Plaintiff, a8 a separate and distinct cause of action, complains and realleges and

incorporates herein by reference, as!though fully set forth hercin, each of the allegations in

paragraphs 1 though 69 of this Complaint.

71. It is a violation of

ental public policy of the State of California for an
employer 10 temiigg}e an employes
regarding possible medical accommodation..

2. DEFENDANTS, and each of them, were motivated to ferminate Plaintifs

employment on gl‘()unds that ﬁﬁlﬂ Cahfurma pubhc pohcms and laws as get forth in Labor
AT TR TR '{ BTSRRI IS 1 IS S 1(_' ’
Code and the common law as refe ced above
Em CTHTHOMY
73.  The act of terminati lennﬂ‘ vmlamd the public pohcy conlamf:.d in the above
AT TT TRt + P T T n.;‘ _.-f ER

statutes and law and consututes wn:]ngful termmauun
t

74, Asa proximats result of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of
ﬂmm, Plaintiff hns suffcred ‘and ccntiiﬂi;és tu custain substantial losses in eamings and other
il 3 RS T

employinent bcmfits in an amm.fﬁt ;ccordmg to prcmf at the time of trial.

;1“\_,. Tl like iy

. NI SH
75. As a prmumate result of the wrongﬁll conduct ot" DEFENDANT S and each of

them, Plamtsz has suffered hmxﬂmhon ambmassment, emuuonal dmtess WOITY, fear,

anxiety, andmentalpamandan sish,

_ all to her damage in an amount accordmgtn proofat the
- DEFENDANIS.- o

a0l oF them, wer MY Hi i

time of trial,

Gkl e I I

-15.

-

on an employee@;pedical condition and discussions

 COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES
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76.  In doing the acts h

oppression, fraud, malice, and in

ILERERR ALY - S U RY- 1 1 TN S |

IMCL AN, FOR s;fi::f;u;ni.‘i .
alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each 'of them, acted with

nscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff, Therefore,

pursuant to Civil Code § 3294(a), Plaintiff is entitled to punitive damages according to proof at

the time of trial.
(WRONGFUL TERMINA'
P\
77.  Plaintiff, as a s

incorporates herein by reference, ag)

patagraphs 1 though.76 of this Comp i

78. Itisa vielaﬁon of

TON IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY -
NTAL STATUS)
and distinct cause of action, eemplams and realleges and

though fully set forth herein, each of the allegations in

t. o

-

demental pubhe pohey of the Stete of California for an

employer te tenmnete an empleyee beeed on an empleyee ) status asa parent

i arsd b

vip
DEFENDANTS and

oo AT T

employment on gmunds that vmlate

79.

\ .

Code and the common law, as refer

The act of temmm i
ili'-‘h. Lkt
statutes and law and constitutes wro
i i
Asa pmxlmate resul';

RTRRRLL

80,

R T S

81.

i ‘: AL

them, Plemuﬂ" has eufferecl and conti

. it

employment benefits inan ameunt ag
: SELEE AT (P
Aa a proxmate result:

,\7 !“
82,

I8,

them, Pleintiff has suffered humxl

v o .
e
J

anxiety, and menml pain and anguISh

e

A St

h _ﬂ.L ‘,i‘
eaeh_ef them, were meuvated 10 ferrminate Plamuff‘s

{"' Wb TR

Cahfomla pubhe pehe;es and laws as set ferth in Labor

ced above

lentlff vlelatecl the pubhe policy contained in the above

‘ tarmmﬂtlon.

CTAT STATLS)
of the wrengﬁxl eenduet of DEFENDANTS emd each of
FAET L \.H P

ues te sustain substantla! lessee in eanungs end nther

A'\.

il (,-‘

eerdmg to proof et t‘he tlme of lrlal

ef the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANT S and each of

ety vielazion of fimdamental-public policy of the: S

aticm, embanassment, emotional dlstress worry, fear,
Gt Cwovide. ol

a.ll to her demage in an emount eeeerdmg to preuf at the

t Hl.
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termination of Plaumff’ 3 emnployment.
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time of trial.

83.  In doing the acts herein alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, acted with

the time of trial,

(Against All Defendants and DOES 1 through 50, inclugive)
and distinct cause of action, complains and realleges and
incorporates herein by reference, though fully set forth herein, each of the allegations in

paragraphs 1 though 83 of th.ls Com lamt
‘ﬁi.:' Durmg hv:r employment, Plaintiff demanded her mpald wages, a legally
H TR - TR ‘L Jedo >‘~I ..‘.qn.‘.‘.:“.u
protf:ctedanhwty
8. DEFENDANTS torminated Plai_nﬁfrs‘em;hdyxﬁém.

e AR LT
87, Plainiiff’s pratected activities were rootivating factors for DEFENDANTS’

‘1ll'l

L) R
;

A RS \CTR A
88.  As a proximate result of the wrongful conduct ‘of DEFENDANTS, and each of

them, Plaintiff has suffered and continues to gustain subsiantial losses in eamings and other

employment betiefits i a1 amount hci:’ordmgtu proof at the fime of trial.

A“H{nl . :i“:» Ao
$ 8 proximale res

1

i 5F e wicagfal aaﬁdl’:‘é‘t' ‘f DEFENDANTS, and each of
' 'lmtmn, embamssmcnt, emotmnal rhstrcss, wony, fear,
anxiety, and mentsl pain and angy : s'h",‘ all to her damage in an amount according to proof at the
time of trial. | P |

CovILY.
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90.  In doing the acts hergin alleged, DEFENDANTS, and each of them, acted with
oppression, fraud, malice, and in conscious disregard of the rights of Plaintiff, Therefore,
pursuant to Civil Code § 3294(a), Plaintiff is entifled to punitive damages according to proof at

the time of trial.

TENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(CONVERSION)

(Against All Defendants and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive)

91.  Plaintiff, as a sep and distinct cause of action, complains and realleges and

incorporates herein by reference, 5 though fully set forth herein, each of the allegations in

paragraphsg 1 thO_@h 90 of this Complaint, - ﬂg;

92, Plamuft" had an abso ute nght to be pmd hcr wages mcludm& but not hmlted to,
. \,, PR 1

\\'.\ 1 \1 L..

regular pay, ovemmc pay, mechcal 'pand and munbursaments

_ed by the conduct of DEFENDANTS and each of

; esknowntobeowedtoher

of thc conversion by DEFENDANTS, and each of them,

A Y R N

Plaintiff is entitled to the retum of & wages cunverted by DEFENDANTS and each of them,

in an amount accurdmg to pmof at the t:une of tnal

el og e ot

95. Plamtlﬂ' is ﬁlrther ﬁl!ltlﬂed to mmpensauon for 'the time and money expanded in

P Plaiiis F.l. il \-f il a.ti;m '-.-':.'-“‘:L-\.\ Sl el ._.l'..“cﬂil;uhn ST
pursyit of thc converted property. ‘
B '.*- raf EIIU TR ] ﬂ‘LN . 11111 At Pt!? Ui, b wuin b

96. In domg thx: acts herein allegcd, DEFENDANTS am:l each of them, acted with

ST

oppression, fraud, mahce and in 1..onscmu5 dxsregard uf the nghts uf Plaintiff, Therefore,

o

pursuant to le Code § 3294(&) Plamnff is entﬂled to pumtwe damages accordmg to proof at

"'w.mnu T F HITUT ST S B T PO | FIT R PR U T ERRRRINI LI
thetlmeofmalﬁ e , . L .
o PROAI as buen drumg-\:‘ Dy thé conduet of DEEFD L,
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ELEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION
(NEGLIGENCE PER SE)

(Against All Defendants and DOES 1 through 50, inclusive)

97.  Plaintiff, as a separate and distinct cause of action, complains and realleges and

incorporates herein by reference, as ongh fully set forth herein, each of the allegations in

paragraphs 1 though 96 of this Complai

98. DEFENDANTS, and gach of them, knew or reasonably should have lmown, that

the California Labor Code and the Industrial Wage Orders required them to properly

compensate Plaintiff for all wages i cluding, but not limited to," regular pay, overtime pay,

medical stipend, and reimbursements, due at the time of her tennmaﬂnn.

09. At all relevant ume:s, DEFENDANT 3, and cach of them, knew, or reasonably

ghould have known, that the conduc acts, and fmlum o act of thelr managers, supervisors, and

S (.x !
the law uf the Statﬂ of Cahforma, which laws constitute

cefpndon TR v gl b tess
a.

agents violated Plaintiff’s rights
ot ” el

public policy of thé Stats of Califo

T O AL N S L :
100. DBFEI\IDANTS and each of them, violated various sections of the Labor Code

and the Industrial -Wage' ﬁi*ders by gagmg in the folldv(fﬁig conduct:

a,“:.F." . r{ﬂ \PayP

0 ‘uﬁrﬁwr‘tmfrf
overtime pay, o

tlH wages including, but not limited to, regular pay,

indenh e this knew o s Fainneoiy T T
stlpend and relmbursements

U \,:L:»_' i RV RETENESEE AN
rmmbursements.

Il\\.t 'l‘ lblc‘u‘ul

i mu:_ ;
G, thng tore

f"ll w”\l\ik 1 L\u].\., i Lo .
P tllﬁ for emploﬁen%—rélatﬂd é?penses including for all

CEns gl

B 7
necmary expendl

i th ftn "
or losses mnmred in d:lrect mmequsnpe ‘of the discharge

Pe. : 1:..'
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of her duties;

d. Requiring Plaintiff tq sign a severance agreement in exchange for wages owed

in violation of the California Labor Code § 206.5;
e, Failing to pay Plaintiff the waiting penalty pursuant to Labor Code § 203; and
f. Failing to fumish Plaintiff the required wage and hour statements.
101. As a proximate resuT‘ of the wrongful conduct of DEFENDANTS, and each of

them, Plaintiff has suffered and continues to sustain substantial losses in eamings and other

employment benefits in an amount ing to proof at the time of trial.

TWELKTH

E OF ACTION
(UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES & COMPETITION - VIOLATIONS OF BUSINESS

... &PROFESSIONS CODE § 17200)

R&qﬁalmg e *‘ii’e? *mm ) ﬁ?\ngﬁg!}- h'é'?ﬂﬁ’{ Sﬂ,ggfluswe) B

102.  Plaintiff, as a separate and distinet canse of action, complains and realleges and

incorpotates herein‘by _refemnce, though.ﬁﬂly set forth herein, each of the gllegations in
paragraphs 1 though 101 of this Cﬂ plamt

103, violating the o ations, and. laws the acts of
L 38 PrORIEE | EURL llL Wil ‘.;,_iu wn il mi LI

DEFENDANTS and each of constitute .unf husmessi pracuces, unlawful and

I I T T T IEAT T (ST PRI PSS I TRt T

fraudulent ¢0nduct‘unde:r Califo i Busmess and Professions Code § 17200.

104, The aforemmnc:{li acts eonsutute unlawful unfmr, and fraudulent activity

prohxbmec_l b]{ S ﬁf rmfnli siness fmd Professmns Cude § 12’200@:1 lsmd; unlawful unfair,

et AR NS R TT] l;.ll hh'l—

and ﬁaudulent cunduct direcﬂy ' eil Plam ff

- PO
AN iTil

3._; . fl‘.ﬂif

NDANTS, ﬂﬂdwh of them, engaged in acts of fraud with

105.  Morepver, DEF

sleiaitaig

regards to PLAINTIFF . including, but not limitcd tn, th: ants of prumlsmg agmod compen=ation
L s L .‘:l.ﬂ.'.' .
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and reimbursernents to Plaintiff and then unilaterally refusing to pay.

106. DEFENDANTSand ‘sach of them, knowingly and fraudulently engaged in
these activities in order to avoid payi Plaintiff's earned wages, including, but not limited to,
regular pay, overtime pay, medical stibend, and reimbursements.
107. The fraudulent actions of DEFENDANTS, and each of them, constituie unfair,
unlawfil, and/or fraudulent busin practices and/or acts, which are designed to harm
competition and which violate the spitit of intent of anti-competitive laws. These practices
were employed with Plaintiff and possibly other employees.

108, Violations of California wage and hour laws by DEFENDANTS, and each of

them, constitute 8 business practice because it was done repeatedly over a significant period of

time and in & Systemam menner i the deu'im:nt of Plaintiff during the course of offering
e s ns o Plagsin ol \u yoo et .‘hhw T

oty of G P "“ RIS B RS

109. Thnrcfom, DEFEND ANTS, and each uf them, should be emmned and pmve:nted

Db Py e D
future and shuuld be ordered to miake resumuon to employees mcludmg Plaintiff and others
R fraud aler tiohs of THERT FIANTS, and ench ot
adversely unpacted by such fraudulent, unlawﬁ.ll and unfair pra.ctmes and to pay all other
ikl ETRRRATTINY ros- { T EUL I 4 V1 IR A TICS VRN PPINRSY o
monies as reqmrcdby apphcable AW,

110. Plamnﬂ‘m fact a
of th.e aforemenhoned unlawﬁll and unfau- compautwn by DEFENDANTS, and cach of tham,
L HOR - Vaolations-of C uiiigrom wags and-how howe—by irbiEha :
which mcluded, but not hmned 0, & loss of wages and money that belongad to lermff
iy B R TR HETET BT SR s LAV AN
lennff is mfunnad and beheve R and based ﬂlereon allegcs thai the questmns rmscd are of
v
aﬂ'ected former m—amployaes
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111. As a re,';ult of DEFENDANTS’ and cach _of their, improper acts,

-\.-p

DEFENDANTS and each uf thﬂm

" ve reaped and continue to reap unfmr benefits and illegal

profits at Plaintiff’s expense, DEF ANTS, and each of them, should be made to restore to

Plaintiff and other employees these pursuant to California Business and Professions Code

§ 17203,

112.  Plaintiff requests restitution of all monies belonging and/or owed to Plaintiff
and disporgement of all profits DEFENDANTS, and each of them, based on the
withholding of Plaintiff’s unpaid wages, overtime, medical stibmd, reimbursements, waiting
penalties, and all other compensation, in an aﬁomt according to proof at the time of trial,

113, ﬁmms, an : each of them, shoqi} also bc‘subjcct t0 a permanent

injunction pr0h1b1tmg DEFENDAN? 3, and cach of them, from future vmlatmn of Cahfcmua

t ‘«:T

Law including the Laborpnde.

. . : '

{ uf DEFENDANTS am'l each Uf them, was intentional,

wﬂlful and malmlous and Plamtlﬂ' i entltled 10 punitive damages in an amount to conform to

Touh® ompls ceds e g peesunt w Cailfornia Duasina i

i oy Bhin P raeTaid e MR OVATHIY, - Medic Al shpend. ne o
WHEREFORE Plaintiff espectfuilly prays for Judgment be entered agamst

VIR Py IS e N T Y ttv . TR ATTRYIEITE

DEFENDANT S an.d each of them,

1. For specxal eral, and compensamry damages;
. U DML TIAL LY Loy el
2, For unpaid ] ties and wages mcludmg, but not hmltf.'.d to, regular

sonlusding the LaborCode.
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11.

12.
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aned cagor otadio bl ot

according to ‘ !
For past and fmeﬁ: lost income and benefits;

For statutory penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 218.5;

For thirty (30) day penalties pursuant to Labor Code § 203, according to
proof;

For punitive and/or exemplary damages to Plaintiff as well as all other

recoverable penalties to Plaintiff and/or the State of California;
For emotiona] distress damages;
For ﬁttomeys  fees to the extent allowed by law, including but not

limited to,

rsuant to the California Labor Code §§ 218.5, 226, 2802,

and/or 1194, Code of Civil Procedure § 1021.5, and/or other applicable

LAY B HR
RRAAR IS HIR

Por pust an i_ e foanl e aid henehty
For prejudgment anﬂ post-_]udgment 1ntemst ag avallable by law ,
» i . ' t\.“\.‘AJ l'.‘-'\,'ﬂ‘.‘ . W n”\-l' ‘\ »1. ”' ‘-k “ e \ “‘

muludmg bu not hm1ted to, causes of action brought pursuant to the

recos ot L gtenabl, At ‘ﬂtl“ ndfor . i -:-.-.
A permanen mjlmntlon prohlbmng DEFENDANTS from disctiminating

s dis

ngamst empl yees on the bﬂsm of medmal condition or disability or

parental statis a.nd!or m mtalmﬂnn for demandmg payment of wages in
Lo, oy .'Uf-. "
v:olanon of Cahforma Labor Cude,,
Vot T JCUde TR Procedwr S 8 10T LS
For DEF ANTS, and each of them, tobaorderedandenmmcdto

J:) I

pay resututl n to Plaintiff and other current em;;loym and former
FRENTY ? ' ; L ‘
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employees of ]Ifefendmts, and each of ihem, due to DEFENDANTS‘

13,

14.

13.

16.

DATED: August 14, 2009

- profits, inclu

and each of their, unlawful, unfair, and ﬁ'audulent at:uﬂttes, pursuant to
Business and Professions Code §§ 17200-05;

For DEFENDANTS, and each of them, to be further enjoined to cease
and desist from unlawful activities in violation of Business and

Professions Code §§ 17200;

For disgorgement through restitution of all ill-gotten and/or {ll-gained

ing, but not limited to, uapaid wages, unpaid overtime,
unpaid stipend; unpaid reimbursements, and/or penalties, resulting from

S, and each of their, unfair business practices pursuant to

Bquness a.pd ] ?;qfq?,g.ipns Cﬂdg‘_§§ IZZZ_QO-stand Labor Code §§ 2698 et

S oo }"&ar-‘ﬂ. of their; uniiwtul,untuir, ond frruauionm oo o0 o

For costs. of syt mmxrred hergin; and

.,_l\ .%\ll\.

For such othes and further relief as may be deemed just and proper.
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LAW OFFICES DF AMANDA HILL
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“AMANDA HiLL .
Atiomey for Plaintiff;
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